5.4.2 Access and Maintenance. The Lease (Attachment “F”) shall provide, 
among other provisions, for the following:  

a. During the term of the Lease (Attachment “F”), the Public 
Restrooms shall be accessible to the public seven (7) days a week, 
three hundred and sixty-five (365) days a year, during park hours 
for Wayne Ferguson Plaza or during any City-permitted special 
event in Old Town; provided however, the Public Restrooms may 
be closed for normal maintenance or repair. 

b. Written approval from the City, which shall not be unreasonably